Universal Assessment Information Session
Participant Questions and DAAS/DMS-OLTC Responses

The following are answers to questions received at the Universal Assessment Information Session conducted for providers on August 8, 2013.

1. There were several questions concerning the length of time it takes to complete the assessment.  Several were concerned about how long the assessments take.  A couple individuals were concerned about how short some specific assessments have been.  The following collective response addresses all the concerns addressed in the questions: 

Response:	DAAS does acknowledge that the interRAI assessment tool is lengthy and DAAS does recognize how difficult this can be for the client.  Each item on the assessment tool is necessary to obtain an accurate assessment of the needs of the individual.  The tool cannot be shortened or questions skipped, as this would put at risk the validity of the instrument and the algorithm.

Regarding the two concerns that an assessment only took 25 minutes or less, situations like this will need to be investigated on a case-by-case basis.  Please forward specific concerns like this to the DAAS.

2. There were several questions regarding providers and other interested parties not being present at the assessment and the DAAS RN not following-up with the provider to seek additional information.  The following collective response addresses all the concerns addressed in the questions:

Response:  	Policy has not changed on this.  A client may invite anyone they choose to be present at the assessment.  If the DAAS RN determines there needs to be a representative present when one is not, then the assessment is stopped and rescheduled when one is available.  The DAAS RN will follow-up with the provider when necessary.  




3. The following specific questions related to ArPath, the InterRAI tool and the algorithm were submitted:

a. How is the environmental information (or other information) put into the computer question/answer area? 

Response:  	Specific questions are asked in ArPath and the most appropriate response is coded by the DAAS RN.  

b. How does binary performance allow for unique information collected manually? How are “notes” on tool applied into “decision-making?” If it is for RN opinions, how is it included? In other words, how are nurse narratives factored into the algorithm? 

Response:  	Nurses’ notes are not factored into the algorithm.  

c. When the assessment is collected through multiple sources, including manual, how do you seek to standardize, capture, and re-assess that data? 

Response:  	The DAAS RN selects the best answer using all sources to obtain the most accurate response.

d. Are certain items weighted more heavily than others? i.e.: quadriplegics. 

Response:  	No

e. If “algorithm” works—then are we sure the computer programming is working? What will be done regarding the “baseline” being set for in-home services? 

Response:  	DAAS and OLTC are confident to date that the algorithm is working correctly.  DAAS and OLTC are establishing processes for ongoing monitoring of the algorithm. 

f. “Person’s belief”-- DAAS RNs are saying they “ask and put what’s reported.” How do they (RNs) put in “person’s belief” into the answer section? 

Response:  	The DAAS RN selects the response that most appropriately represents the client’s and/or representative’s response. 


g. “Style issues”—inter-rater reliability? 

Response:  	This is a characteristic of the instrument, proven to be high. See link for an article which speaks to this. http://www.biomedcentral.com/1472-6963/8/277

4. The following questions relate to the assessor’s judgment and training; and the assessor’s education of the client:

a. How many hours of training have assessors received directly from the University of Michigan related to how to perform this assessment? 

Response:  	Two DAAS trainers were certified by the University of Michigan to train the interRAI assessment tool.  The certification training was a 3 day (24 hour) training.

b. How is the instrument introduced to clients? I.E.: What are they told prior to starting the assessment? Some think that if they do “bad,” they’ll be put into a nursing home. 

Response:  	The clients are introduced to the instrument the same way that they were introduced to the paper DHS-703 -- this is an assessment to determine Medical Criteria and is forwarded on to OLTC.  

c. The lady from the University of Michigan mentioned clinical judgment that can be used by the assessor. If this is true, to what extent? Example: If they have personal knowledge that a response is not correct are they permitted to enter a correct response? 

Response:  	Yes

d. On reassessment, does the assessor review previous assessment DHS-703 prior to completing Universal Assessments? 

Response:  	It is available, however each assessment stands alone.




5. The following questions relate to timeliness of application processing, backlog and the issue of forced early admissions to nursing facilities:

a. If DHS has approximately 600 assessments backlogged realistically are they able to obtain additional information from family, friends, etc. as indicated again by Mary from University of Michigan? 

Response:  	Yes.  Each assessment is given the time needed to accurately assess the needs of the client.  DAAS RNs will not skip steps in the process in order to “catch up”.  There is a higher number of pending assessments than the normal trend and resources are being redirected to meet the current need.

b. Due to issues with the assessment tool, how will those forced into early admission to nursing homes be rectified? This has forced early admission to nursing homes. 

Response:  	There is no supporting evidence that more denied individuals are entering nursing homes as a result of the new interRAI assessment tool.  Applicants denied waiver services have been compared to persons entering nursing facilities.  Based upon a review of denials from January 2012 through July 2013, fewer than 1% of denied applicants were admitted to a nursing facility within 30 days of their denial, and fewer than 2% within 60 days.  The percentage of applicants who go on to be admitted within these time periods has not increased since the new assessment was implemented in April 2013.  

c. We have Medicaid applications pending from April. What is the normal wait time for approval? The clients think it is why it is causing delay. 

Response:  	Applications are pending for a variety of reasons.  DAAS will need to know case specifics in order to make this determination.  If you will provide names, DAAS will follow-up and get specific information for each client in question




d. Is/will there be a tracking report issued regarding the numbers denied for HCBS and then enter NH? 

Response:  	No, there is no official periodic report generated.  DAAS will monitor and review as needed.

6. The following questions relate to the Office of Long-Term Care processing. 

a. Does the review by OLTC include actually reviewing the home environment?  

Response:  	No, the OLTC determination is a desk review.

b. LTC reviews 100%.  Do they look at the exact same data as ARLOC algorithm? Or do they look back at old assessment and compare the differences?  

Response:  	Old data is not considered during a current review.  

c. What was the issue that allegedly was tweaked by the OLTC that should result in fewer denials?  

Response:  	Individuals were being denied at a skilled level of care when the care was being provided by informal supports, not a skilled nurse.  The algorithm was revised to add care delivered by informal supports as a response among the medical treatment questions.

7. Other questions:

a. Did you do a provider cross walk?  

Response:  	A cross walk was completed on several assessment instruments (including the DMS-618, DHS-703, and the MDS HC/iHC).  The team that conducted this cross walk included representation from DAAS, OLTC, Utilization Review/DMS, and Q Source.  The cross walk was discussed/shared with the LTC Balancing Advisory group which includes provider representatives.



b. Did the University of Michigan folks recommend eliminating the informal reconsideration process from the appeal process?  

[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: 	No, the University of Michigan does not recommend policy decisions.  

